Grill Works- customer supplied material guidelines

- Provide approximately 3 square feet of material to produce a 4x10 FWF vent.
- Minimum length of 18"; minimum width of 2".
- Knots cannot be larger than the size of an eraser on the end of a pencil.
- No splits, dry rot, or checking.
- All foreign objects must be removed from the material before sending it to Grill Works (Staples/ Nails/Rocks, Etc.).
- Paint free.
- Moisture content between 6-9%.
- Material must be 15/16" thick to finish at ³/₄" thickness (preferred even when thinner vents are ordered).
- Material must be 15/16" thick to accommodate a box or easy damper.
- Dampers are not an option for vents fabricated from flooring regardless of the thickness.
- Vents can be made from ³/₄" thick BOARDSTOCK, but the vents will finish at approximately 5/8" thick.
- If sending flooring material, it must be solid ³/₄" thick flooring ***NO EXCEPTIONS***. The vent thickness will finish between 5/8"-1/2".
- If prefinished flooring is provided, the standard finishing charges will apply.

**NOTE – If Grill Works diamond tip blade is damaged from a foreign object (nail, staple, rock, etc.) in customer provided material, a fee will be assessed to your purchase order for replacement of the blade (\$750).

<u>RELEASE OF LIABILITY/HOLD HARMLESS AGREEMENT</u> <u>For vents fabricated from customer supplied material</u>

The undersigned, Volko Supply Co. Inc. and ______(end user), by signature, hereby release the right to claim liability/damages and agrees to hold harmless Grill Works, Inc., its principles and owners, in the event that injury or damage occur due to the use of a vent fabricated from customer supplied material. Thus, Grill Works, Inc. cannot guarantee the safety of individuals, animals or personal property if allowed to bear weight upon such vents.

I/We have read the above release of liability and agree that I/we assume all responsibility and any/all liability for injury or damages occurring from the use of a vent fabricated from customer supplied material.

Volko Supply Co. Inc.

Date

End-user

Date